resulting in a net decrease in retained earnings of K3,819,941
as at 01 January 2018. The application of the IFRS 9
impairment requirements has resulted in additional loss
allowance of K1,039,423 to be recognised in the current
period.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities
The application of IFRS 9 has had no impact on
the classification and measurement of the Group’s
financial liabilities.

Disclosures in relation to the initial application of IFRS 9
The Group has not restated prior periods, but recognised
the difference between the previous carrying amount and
the carrying amount at the beginning of the annual
reporting period that includes the date of initial application
in the opening retained earnings of the annual reporting
period. The table below shows information relating to
financial assets and liabilities that have been reclassified as
a result of transition to IFRS 9.

Kina Annual Report 2018 65

Category
Original measurement
category under IAS 39

New
measurement

category
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39
K’000

Additional
loss

allowance
K’000

New
carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
K’000

Cash and due from banks Loans and receivables Amortized
cost 47,514 - 47,514

Treasury and central
bank bills

Held to maturity Amortized
cost 190,869 - 190,869

Regulatory deposits Loans and receivables Amortized
cost 106,823 - 106,823

Financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss

Financial assets at FVTPL Financial as-
sets at FVTPL 4,637 N/A 4,637

Loans and advances
to customers

Loans and receivables Amortized
cost 732,265 4,200 728,065

Investments in government
inscribed stocks

Held to maturity Amortized
cost 79,878 1,257 78,621

Other assets
Loans and receivables

Amortized
cost 12, 527 - 12,527

Due to other banks Financial liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

638 N/A 638

Due to customers Financial liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

1,019,325 N/A 1,019,325

Other liabilities Financial liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

13,117 N/A 13,117

The additional loss allowance recognised upon the initial application of IFRS 9 as disclosed above resulted entirely from a
change in the measurement attribute of the loss allowance relating to each financial asset. The change in classification

[…]

Given the profile of assets and liabilities at 31 December 2018 and prevailing interest rates, a 100 basis points increase/
decrease in market rates in relation to lending will result in a K7,995,000 (2017: K7,001,000) decrease/increase in net interest
income at a Group level.

(iii) Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk due to the majority of the investments in listed equity securities
through profit or loss. To manage its price risks arising from financials assets at fair value through profit or loss, the Group
diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group. The Group’s
financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are publicly traded on the Port Moresby Stock Exchange (POMSoX) and
the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX).

Sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the end of the reporting
period. If equity prices had been 5% higher/lower, net profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 and net assets as of
balance date would have been affected by K237,128 (2017: K231,841). The Group’s sensitivity to equity prices has not
changed significantly from the prior year.

IMPACT ON STATEMENT
OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME IN K ‘000
2018 2017

Equity prices – increase 5% (2017:5%) 237 232

Equity prices – decrease 5% (2017: 5%) (237) (232)

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Kina Annual Report 201878

b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Group. The Group’s main income generating activity is lending to customers and therefore credit risk is a principal risk.
Credit risk mainly arises from loans and advances to customers and other banks (including related commitments to lend
such as loan or credit card facilities) and investments in debt securities. The Group considers all elements of credit risk